CH \$1740.00 7461

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT, RECORDED ON JULY 17, 2012, AT REEL 004822, FRAMES 0459-0473

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENESCO SECURED LENDERS, LLC		03/28/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENESCO, LLC
Street Address:	225 Windsor Drive
City:	Itasca
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60143
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 69

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	746186	GUND	
Registration Number:	759144	GUNDERFUL	
Registration Number:	1117773	GOLLY BEAR	
Registration Number:	1145851	LUV ME BEAR	
Registration Number:	1232054	GOTTA GETTA GUND	
Registration Number:	1237382	GROWING UP	
Registration Number:	1329471	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1330918	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1332795	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1333278	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1335414	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1336916	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1390930	ENESCO	
Registration Number:	1410722	GUNDY	
Registration Number:	1507360	MUTTSY	
Registration Number:	1507361	SNUFFLES	
Registration Number:	1545472	GUND	
Registration Number:	1696247	TINKLE, CRINKLE, RATTLE & SQUEAK	
		TDADEMADI	

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1743975	BABYGUND	
Registration Number:	1756896	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1846683	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1846853	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1850689	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1854690	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	1941553	CHARMING TAILS	
Registration Number:	1968106	THE BOYDS COLLECTION LTD.	
Registration Number:	2002253	BOYDS BEARS	
Registration Number:	2018285	THE BOYDS COLLECTION LTD.	
Registration Number:	2032320		
Registration Number:	2035667		
Registration Number:	2052434		
Registration Number:	2053264	BOYDS BEARS & FRIENDS	
Registration Number:	2054756		
Registration Number:	2100906		
Registration Number:	2126056	BOYDS BEARS & FRIENDS	
Registration Number:	2241137	LEAF & ACORN	
Registration Number:	2395261	CHERISHED TEDDIES	
Registration Number:	2479541	BABY GUND	
Registration Number:	2628928	BOYDSSTUFF.COM	
Registration Number:	2654987	CHARMING ANGELS COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	2750085	COMFY COZY	
Registration Number:	2798409	BAILEY & FRIENDS	
Registration Number:	2811146	THE LOYAL ORDER OF FRIENDS OF BOYDS	
Registration Number:	2838698	FOUNDATIONS	
Registration Number:	2845961	THE WORLD'S MOST HUGGABLESINCE 1898	
Registration Number:	2845962	MANNI	
Registration Number:	2952132		
Registration Number:	3013578	BABY GUND	
Registration Number:	3046107		
Registration Number:	3160510	GUND GIRLS	
Registration Number:	3188281	BABY GUND NURSERY	
Registration Number:	3189902	GUND KIDS	
Registration Number:	3307671	BEARS AND HARESYOU CAN TRUST	
Registration Number:	3316451	BOYDS BEARS & FRIENDS	
Registration Number:	3340442	BOYDS	
Registration Number:	3354241	GUND FUN	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3357104	BABY GUND	
Registration Number:	3420507	HANDPAINTED FOR HUMANS	
Registration Number:	3437593	BABY GUND NURSERY	
Registration Number:	3510033	GROW IN GRACE	
Registration Number:	3625706	GUND BABY	
Registration Number:	3680068		
Registration Number:	3858410	E	
Registration Number:	3876244	LEGACY OF LOVE	
Registration Number:	3892518	CIRCLE OF LOVE	
Registration Number:	4091602	GG	
Registration Number:	4245657	BEAD IT	
Registration Number:	4285336	OUR NAME IS MUD	
Registration Number:	4400915	GLOBAL & VINE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-609-7798

Email: ablekhman@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Aida Blekhman
Address Line 1: Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 2: 222 N. LaSalle Street, 25th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39501.00.0035
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aida Blekhman
SIGNATURE:	/Aida Blekhman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2018

Total Attachments: 9

source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page4.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page5.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page6.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page7.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page8.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page9.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of March 28, 2018, by ENESCO SECURED LENDERS, LLC (the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below) and the Security Agreement (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ENESCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2012 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including, without limitation, the Material Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 17, 2012, at Reel 004822, Frames 0459-0473;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the Security Agreement and has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and any and all rights it may have under the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and (ii) terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to the Material Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks of Grantor. Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence release and termination of its rights under each of the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to the Material Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto.
- 3. This Trademark Release and Reassignment shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

(Signature Page to Trademark Release and Reassignment)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ENESCO SECURED LENDERS, LLC,

as Administrative Agent By: Tinicam Incorporated, its manager

Name: Seth Hendon

Title: Authorized Person

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

(See Attached)

Schedule B

CHICAGO/#3112069.3

Schedule A

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

MATERIAL TRADEMARKS

NAME OF		And the second s	REGISTRATION
CRANTOR Enesco LLC	FRADEMARK	NUMBER 2,479,541	08/21/2001
	GUND		ï
Enesco LLC		3,013,578	11/08/2005
	GUND		
Enesco LLC		3,357,104	12/18/2007
	GUND	· ·	
Enesco LLC	BABY GUND NURSERY	3,437,593	05/27/2008
Enesco LLC	BABY GUND NURSERY	3,188,281	12/19/2006
Enesco LLC	BABYGUND	1,743,975	12/29/1992
Enesco LLC	BAILEY & FRIENDS	2,798,409	12/23/2003
Enesco LLC	BEAD IT	85/593,873	04/10/2012
Enesco LLC	BEARS AND HARESYOU CAN TRUST	3,307,671	10/09/2007
Enesco LLC	BOYDS	3,340,442	11/20/2007
Enesco LLC	BOYDS BEARS	2,002,253	09/24/1996
Enesco LLC	BOYDS BEARS & FRIENDS	2,053,264	04/15/1997
Enesco LLC	BOYDS BEARS & FRIENDS	2,126,056	12/30/1997
Enesco LLC	BOYDS BEARS & FRIENDS	3,316,451	10/23/2007
Enesco LLC	BoydsStuffa	2,628,928	10/01/2002
Enesco LLC	CHARMING ANGELS COLLECTION	2,654,987	11/26/2002

LA_LAN01:258601.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004822 FRAME: 0468

TRADEMARK

109070000000000000000000000000000000000			
NAME OF			IN RECESTRATION
CRANTOR	PRADEMARK	NUMBER	DATE
Enesco LLC	CHARMING TAILS	1,941,553	12/12/1995
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	1,756,896	03/09/1993
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	1,854,690	09/20/1994
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	1,850,689	08/23/1994
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	1,846,853	07/26/1994
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	1,846,683	08/26/1994
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	1,850,689	08/23/1994
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	2,395,261	10/17/2000
Enesco LLC	CIRCLE OF LOVE	3,892,518	12/21/2010
Enesco LLC	COMFY COZY	2,750,085	08/12/2003
Enesco LLC	8	3,858,410	10/05/2010
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,335,414	05/14/1985
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,332,795	04/30/1985
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,329,471	04/09/1985
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,330,918	04/16/985
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,336,916	05/21/1985
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,333,278	04/30/1985
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	1,390,930	04/22/1986
Enesco LLC	FOUNDATIONS	2,838,698	05/04/2004
Enesco LLC		4,091,602	01/24/2012
Enesco LLC	GLOBAL & VINE	85/527,585	01/27/2012
Enesco LLC	GOLLY BEAR	1,117,773	05/08/1979
Enesco LLC	GOTTA GETTA GUND	1,232,054	03/22/1983
Enesco LLC	GROW IN GRACE	3,510,033	09/30/2008
Enesco LLC	GROWING UP	1,237,382	05/10/1983
Enesco LLC	GUND	1,545,472	06/27/1989
Enesco LLC	Gund	746,186	03/05/1963

TRADEMARK REEL: 004822 FRAME: 0469 TRADEMARK

NAME OF GRANTOR	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATI NUMBER	ON REGISTRATION DATE
Enesco LLC	⊕ ⊛ GUND baby	3,625,706	05/26/2009
Enesco LLC	GUND	3,354,241	12/11/2007
Enesco LLC	GUND GIRLS	3,160,510	10/17/2006
Enesco LLC	GUND KIDS	3,189,902	12/26/2006
Enesco LLC	Gunderful	759,144	10/29/1963
Enesco LLC	GUNDY	1,410,722	09/23/1986
Enesco LLC	HANDPAINTED FOR HUMANS	3,420,507	04/29/2008
Enesco LLC	LEAF & ACORN	2,241,137	04/20/1999
Enesco LLC	LEGACY OF LOVE	3,876,244	11/16/2010
Enesco LLC	MANNI	2,845,962	05/25/2004
Enesco LLC	LUV ME BEAR	1,145,851	01/13/1981
Enesco LLC	***	2,100,906	09/30/1997
Enesco LLC		2,052,434	04/15/1997

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004822 FRAME: 0470

TRADEMARK

NAME OF			ON REGISTRATION
GRANIOR	TRADEMARK	NUMBER	DATE
Enesco LLC	A Paris	2,054,756	04/22/1997
		* :	
	The state of the s		
Enesco LLC	24,	2,035,667	02/04/1997
		´	01/01/1007
Enesco LLC	100	2,032,320	01/21/1997
		·	
Enesco LLC		2,952,132	05/17/2005
	Zorona and a series and a serie		
	{ # 0000 } }	. •	
	E CONTRACTOR OF STATE		
	Marin		
Enesco LLC	000	3,680,068	09/08/2009
	000	·	
Vaccas X X C		3,046,107	01/17/2006
Enesco LLC		5,046,107	01/1//2000
		1 505 343	10/04/1000
Enesco LLC	MUTTSY	1,507,360	10/04/1988
Enesco LLC	SNUFFLES	1,507,361	10/04/1988
Enesco LLC	THE BOYDS	2,018,285	11/19/1996
Enesco LLC	COLLECTION LTD. THE BOYDS	1,968,106	04/16/1996
Elicsco LLA	COLLECTION LTD.	1,500,100	07/10/1770
L,	COLLECTION	J	<u> </u>

REEL: 004822 FRAME: 0471 TRADEMARK

TARREST CO.	TRADEMARK		REGISTRATION DATE
Enesco LLC	THE LOYAL ORDER OF FRIENDS OF BOYDS	2,811,146	02/03/2004
Enesco LLC	THE WORLD'S MOST HUGGABLESINCE 1898	2,845,961	05/25/2004
Enesco LLC	TINKLE, CRINKLE, RATTLE & SQUEAK	1,696,247	06/23/1992
Enesco LLC	OUR-NAME IS MUD	85/610,583	04/27/2012

Canadian Trademarks

NAME OF	TRADEMARK	APPLICATIO NUMBER	N REGISTRATION NUMBER
Enesco LLC	baby GUND	1173077	TMA650534
Enesco LLC	baby GUND	1236479	TMA651670
Enesco LLC	GOTTA GETTA GUND	0484532	TMA273473
Enesco LLC	CHERISHED TEDDIES	0723937	TMA457548
Enesco LLC	GUND	0484451	TMA273476
Enesco LLC	baby GUND	1207295	TMA680532
Enesco LLC		1107419	TMA592854
Enesco LLC	GUNDY	0660516	TMA509044
Enesco LLC	BABYGUND	0675697	TMA418097
Enesco LLC	ENESCO	0533979	TMA308008

LA_LAN01:258601.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004822 FRAME: 0472 TRADEMARK

NAMEOL	TDANEALADE	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Enesco LLC	GUND baby	1417737	TMA766937
Enesco LLC	THE WORLD'S MOST HUGGABLESINCE 1898	1157654	TMA630981
Enesco LLC	LILLIPUT LANE	1352290	TMA713936
Enesco LLC	baby GUND	1139183	ТМА655438
Enesco LLC	THE BOYDS COLLECTION, LTD	1107420	ГМА725847
Enesco LLC	CHARMING TAILS	0853839	TMA518748
Enesco LLC	LEAF & ACORN	0853840	TMA592289

RECORDED: 07/17/2012.

RECORDED: 03/28/2018

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004822 FRAME: 0473

TRADEMARK